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Farm Transition and Succession

Farm Owner/Transition Survey 

We are interested in finding out more about farmer owners who are actively farming and 
interested in some kind of non-traditional farm management and operational transition, one 
where the land owners would retain ownership of the land and who are interested in providing 
land access and mentoring to young or beginner farmers. What is your zip code?
99143

55405

56469

56431

55315

56469

54725

54772

56621

54409

55350

49107

55555

56482

56482

52253

55342

55342

55804

56185

55060
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How old are you?

Younger than 50 years

50-60 years

61-65 years

66-70 years

71 plus years

10%

19%

24%

29%

19%

What kind of agricultural products does your farm operation produce? Select all that

apply. 

Veggies

Fruits

Herbs
Value-added product that requires

additional processing
Fresh or Frozen Meat Products

Grains including small grains, corn
or soybeans
Agritourism

Other (please specify):

13%

19%

11%

11%

10%

8%

8%

21%

Other (please specify): 
cattle

Fiber

Meat goats sold on the hoof

Hay

perennial berry nursery and hay

Mushrooms

hay

Eggs, livestock

Flowers

Sugarbeets

Sugar beets

livestock

eggs
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What is the primary way you market or sell your agricultural products? You will have a

chance in the next question to choose more ways besides your primary way of marketing.

Other (please specify):

Direct to consumer, other than
farmers markets

Farmers markets

Wholesale to another business

On-farm stand

Elevator and commodity crop
system

Online, i.e. Etsy, online buyers
market, etc

Livestock Auction

USDA programs, i.e. schools, food
banks and household distributions

Food Hub

Participate in Farm to School
programs

Off- farm retail store

Pop-up markets

24%

19%

19%

19%

10%

5%

5%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

Other (please specify):
Donations to food banks

I rent to a farmer that sells organic grains uses hay for his livestock.

gifted not sold

sell very little, support lifestyle with outside income

Direct to packer
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What are other ways you sell or market your agricultural products? Select all that apply.

Livestock Auction

Wholesale to another business

Direct to Consumer, other than
farmers markets

On-farm stand

Other (please specify):

Food hub

Participate in Farm to School
programs

Online, i.e. Etsy, online buyers
market, etc

Pop-up markets

Farmers Markets

Off-farm retail store

Elevator and commodity crop
system

USDA programs- at schools, food
banks, and household distributions

16%

16%

12%

12%

9%

9%

7%

7%

5%

5%

2%

0%

0%

Other (please specify):
gifted not sold

same as above

U-pick

Co-op

How many acres do you currently farm?

1-10 acres

11-20 acres

21-50 acres

51-100 acres

101-500 acres

More than 500 acres

29%

19%

14%

5%

14%

19%
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What types of farm mentorship or farm management succession processes have you tried

(successfully or unsuccessfully)? Select all that apply.

Paid employees, interns, or
beginner farmers who live on-farm

Paid employees, interns, or
beginner farmers who live off-farm

Unpaid interns or beginner farmers
who live on-farm

Unpaid interns or beginner farmers
who live off-farm

Leasing land to off-farm tenants or
a beginner farmer arrangement

Leasing land to on-farm tenants or
a beginner farmer arrangement

WWOOFing, WorkAway, or other
work exchange volunteer programs

Other (please specify):

13%

20%

8%

10%

18%

3%

13%

18%

Other (please specify):
none yet

would like to investigate all of the above

I have just made the decision to move on from farming and am open to leasing the space or selling
outright.

share of flock ownership in exchange for labor/management

harvest-share

livestock feedlot

Paid workers but not employees
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What are the primary obstacles and challenges that you have faced in finding non-

traditional farm transition options?

Prospective farmer doesn’t stick
around

Differing goals

Personality conflicts

Financial conflicts

Farm operation or management
conflicts

Lack of resources (i.e. farm
transition planning , lease ...

Unsure where or how to start

Finding young farmers

Other (please specify):

12%

8%

8%

6%

4%

16%

12%

26%

8%

Other (please specify):
l

Supposed incubators or farmer training orgs don’t want to take advantage of this ready-to-go setup.
This was an established business close to population center/Mpls & SW suburbs. They don’t inquire
and try to help populate with new/beginning farmers, their own staff, managers, or try to install their
own org here as a satellite location. They miss the opportunity altogether. A real loss for those
seeking land & crops & new markets.

I don't know yet.

Beginning farmer didn't listen to advice and wouldn't work the hours needed to get the work done
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Assuming that you want to continue living on your farm, how soon do you want to start

the farm management transition process?

Years ago

1-2 years

3-5 years

5 or more years

Other (please specify):
I do not want to continue living on

my farm.

14%

24%

33%

10%

5%

14%

Will you need to generate income from the farm, even when you are not actively managing

it? 

Yes, to cover insurance, property
taxes, and other fixed overhead ...

Yes, to cover overhead and provide
living income

Yes, from sale of the farm down the
road

No

I don’t know

Other (please specify):

24%

29%

5%

24%

10%

10%

Other (please specify):
It could be approx 5yr transition window, or an incubator org could garner a transition/sale plan if
the right situation arose.

Depends on what part of the operation the new farmer takes on.
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What topics would you like more education? Select all that apply.

Production topics (i.e. raising
livestock, crops, vegetables, fruits)
Food Safety (including on-the-farm
safe food handling and preserving)

Value-added and Cottage Food
information

Direct Marketing

Planning for Schedule F and taxes
Farm Transition, Business

Succession and Estate Planning
Farm Safety and Health

Land Access and Small Farm
Start-Up

Managing the business aspects of
a farm

Natural Resources (trees, grasses,
conservation practices, buffers, ...

Home finances

Other (please specify):

0%

0%

3%

3%

9%

40%

3%

11%

6%

6%

0%

20%

Other (please specify):
As an education institution/land grant university, you need to work on an expensive co-working
model to transition smaller direct to market farms to the next generation. MDA is woefully lacking in
this area and is of no help. I have scholarships at CFANS college, possibly I could help craft. Feel
free to reach out.

finding investors willing to support climate adaptation based on 6 soil health principles

other possibilities for agricultural use of land such as educational farm, experimental farm,
cooperative farm

The legal agreement between me and the farmer

it is prospective farmers who need the education and preparation

How to mento Gen Zers

Just best practices to offer new farmers an opportunity and an exit plan if / when either party decides
it's not working
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What farming organizations do you look to for information? Select all that apply. 

UMN Extension

Sustainable Farming Association

Renewing the Countryside

Land Stewardship

Minnesota Dept of Agriculture

Local commodity or growers group

Other (please specify):

23%

18%

11%

14%

13%

5%

16%

Other (please specify):
Farmer to farmer since most orgs don’t focus on *actual* transition help or land and crops access.
Meaning not actually engaged in the process on a statewide scale..

Land Trust, Compeer, Mad Ag, Savannah Institute, Grenn Lands, Blue Waters, Grassland 2.0

Primarily Advancing Eco Ag for growing help. Other misc sources for misc advice.

I have just started thinking about this as I had a major medical procedure this year.

Other incubator farms

My extension service, Practical Farmers of Iowa

Local co-op

other farmers

various local food farming groups

What is your race or ethnicity? Select all that apply.

White
Hispanic or Latino

Black or African American
Asian or Asian American

American Indian or Alaska Native
Middle Eastern or North African

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
Prefer to self identify (please ...

Prefer not to answer

86%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

5%
10%

Prefer to self identify (please specify):
american
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What is your gender?

Man

Woman

Prefer to self identify (please
specify):

Prefer not to answer

29%

62%

0%

10%

For this project, we are looking for a few farmers who would be willing to be interviewed

in a focus group or 1:1 conversation. If you are willing to be interviewed, would you

please enter your email address here. Your email will be only used to contact you for this

interview.
farm@youngwalser.net

willowsedge.janesfarm@gmail.com

rootsreturn@gmail.com

Lynnsuem@gmail.com

Karl.ivar.h@gmail.com

info@honeyberryusa.com

dan@thefarmofmn.com

efmacdonald92@gmail.com

kentscheer@outlook.com

kentscheer@outlook.com

nbrannaman@isualum.com

Sbroderius@gmail.com

I'm Cindy Hale

As a thank you for completing this survey you can enter a raffle to receive a free Clover

Valley Farms gift basket (www.clovervalleyfarms.com). To enter the raffle just provide

your email here and if you win, you will be contacted to arrange delivery. If you prefer not

to be entered, you can skip this. Your email will not be used for any other purpose.
farm@youngwalser.net

Lynnsuem@gmail.com

info@honeyberryusa.com

dan@thefarmofmn.com

Cynthia Hale
Rectangle




